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ALASKA WORKERS' COMPENSATION BOARD

PRIVATE 

P.O. Box 25512







Juneau, Alaska 99802-5512

ESTHER F. KARR,



)








)




Employee,


)




  Respondent,

)
INTERLOCUTORY








)
DECISION AND ORDER



v.




)








)
AWCB CASE No. 9502289

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH SCHOOL     )

DISTRICT





)
AWCB Decision No. 95-0192




Employer,


)








)
Filed with AWCB Anchorage



and




)
July 21, 1995








)

INDUSTRIAL INDEMNITY INSURANCE CO.,)








)




Insurer,


)




  Petitioners.

)

___________________________________)


The employer's petition requesting that we determine the employee's gross weekly earning was heard on June 22, 1995 in Anchorage, Alaska, based on the evidence in the record.  The employer filed its petition on March 6, 1995, requesting that we determine the employee's gross weekly earnings to be $72.00 per week, and set her compensation rate at $66.49 per week.  On May 5, 1995, the employer filed an affidavit of readiness for hearing, requesting a determination based on the evidence filed with us.  The employee did not request an opportunity to appear before us,  and did not object to the employer's request within 10 days after it was served upon her.  The record was complete and ready for decision on June 22, 1995.


ISSUE

Whether the employee's temporary total disability compensation rate should be adjusted under AS 23.30.175(a) and AS 23.30.220.


SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE

It is undisputed that the employee injured her back while buffing floors for the employer on February 3, 1995.  The employer accepted her injury as compensable and paid temporary total disability benefits.


Katharine Collins, the employer's claim adjuster, stated in the petition that the reason for filing it was:



Injured Worker's comp reate (sic) per Gilmore Decision is $66.49/wk based on single/3 and estimated 4 days per month employment with Kenai Peninsula Borough school (sic) District equating over prorated basis to $72.00 AWW.



32 hrs per month x 9.00 (sic) per hours (sic) ( 4 wks = 72 AWW



*1994 wages for KPSD = $3348.00 which supports comp rate of $66.49


Attached to the petition was a faxed note dated February 23, 1995 from a Laurie to a Dennis.  It sets forth what purports to be the employer's  payroll records for the employee from December 30, 1993 to February 28, 1995.  


FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

AS 23.30.220(a) states in pertinent part:



(a)  The spendable weekly wage of an injured employee at the time of an injury is the basis for computing compensation.  It is the employee's gross weekly earnings minus payroll tax deductions.  The gross weekly earnings shall be calculated as follows:



(1)  the gross weekly earnings are computed by dividing by 100 the gross earnings of the employee in the two calendar years immediately preceding the injury;



(2)  if the employee was absent from the labor market for 18 months or more of the two calendar years preceding the injury, the board shall determine the employee's gross weekly earnings for calculating compensation by considering the nature of the employee's work and work history, but compensation may not exceed the employee's gross weekly earnings at the time of injury;



(3)  if an employee when injured is a minor, an apprentice, or a trainee in a formal training program, as determined by the board, whose wages under normal conditions would increase during the period of disability, the projected increase may be considered by the board in computing the gross weekly earnings of the employee . . . .


AS 23.30.175(a) limits the weekly compensation rate to an amount which "may not exceed $700 and initially may not be less than $110."  It also provides in part:



[I]f the board determines that the employee's spendable weekly wages are less than $110 a week as computed under AS 23.30.220, or less than $154 a week in the case of an employee who has furnished documentary proof of the employee's wages, it shall issue an order adjusting the weekly rate of compensation to a rate equal to the employee's spendable weekly wages.  If the employer can verify that the employee's spendable weekly wages are less than $154, the employer may adjust the weekly rate of compensation to a rate equal to the employee's spendable weekly wages without an order of the board.


Apparently, the employer determined it verified the employee's spendable weekly wages because it has already adjusted her compensation rate to an amount less than either $154.00 or $110.00 weekly. However, we find no evidence in the record that the employer verified the employee's spendable weekly wage was less than $154.00.


In addition, the employer did not file an affidavit that it verified the employee's spendable weekly wage in accordance with AS 23.30.220.  We have previously explained, through bulletins and decisions, the advantage of filing an affidavit to support a requested adjustment to an employee's compensation rate.  Alsbrooks v. Northwend Foods, AWCB Decision No. 91-0077 (March 29, 1991); Dobmeier v. Sears Roebuck and Co., AWCB Decision No. 90-0278 (November 16, 1990).  


Under 8 AAC 45.120(f), we have the discretion to rely on any document properly served on a party and filed with us.  Nevertheless, as noted in Alsbrooks at 3:




Under the Administrative Procedure Act and our regulations, findings cannot be based solely on hearsay evidence which would be inadmissible over objection in the civil trial.  AS 44.62.460(d); 8 AAC 45.120(e).  However, we are permitted to base findings on evidence presented in affidavits properly served on the opposing party.  The affidavit may [then] be treated as though the maker had testified orally at hearing.  AS 44.62.470(a).  This matter is, after all, before us for a hearing even though limited to the written record.


Under the same circumstances, the panel in Peterson v. Carr-Gottstein Foods Co., AWCB Decision No. 91-0127 (May 2, 1991), stated:



We find that in order to get its requested compensation rate reduction under AS 23.30.175, Employer must properly verify Employee's spendable weekly wage under AS 23.39.220.  In  this case, no such verification has been made.  Employer must contact Employee and make the calculations required in AS 23.30.220(a)(1); (a)(2) and (a)(3).  Employer must then summarize the information obtained and the results in an affidavit which must be filed within 14 days of this decision.  We will then make a final determination on Employer's petition.

We agree with the reasoning of the panel in Peterson, and adopt it in this case.  Accordingly, we conclude that the employer must contact the employee and make calculations required in AS 23.30.220(a)(1), (2), and (3).  The employer must then summarize the information obtained and the results in an affidavit which must be filed within 14 days of this decision.  When this information is filed, we will make a final determination on the employer's petition.


ORDER

No decision is made at this time on the employer's petition.  A final decision on the employer's petition will be made when information is filed in accordance with this decision.


Dated at Anchorage, Alaska this 21st day of July, 1995.



ALASKA WORKERS' COMPENSATION BOARD



 /s/ Russell E. Mulder        


Russell E. Mulder, 



Designated Chairman



 /s/ Russell Lewis            


C. Russell Lewis, Member


If compensation is payable under terms of this decision, it is due on the date of issue and penalty of 25 percent will accrue if not paid within 14 days of the due date unless an interlocutory order staying payment is obtained in Superior Court.


APPEAL PROCEDURES

A compensation order may be appealed through proceedings in Superior Court brought by a party in interest against the Board and all other parties to the proceedings before the Board, as provided in the Rules of Appellate Procedure of the State of Alaska.


A compensation order becomes effective when filed in the office of the Board, and unless proceedings to appeal it are instituted, it becomes final on the 31st day after it is filed.


CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Interlocutory Decision and Order in the matter of Esther F. Karr, employee / respondent; v. Kenai Peninsula Borough School District , employer; and Industrial Indemnity Insurance Co., insurer / petitioners; Case No.9502289; dated and filed in the office of the Alaska Workers' Compensation Board in Anchorage, Alaska, this 21st day of July, 1995.

                             _________________________________

                             Charles Davis, Clerk
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     �The AWW (average weekly wage) concept was abandoned for the  "gross weekly earnings" concept when the legislature amended the Alaska Workers' Compensation Act in 1988.





